

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS
APPELLANT'S BRIEF

No. 17-0092

ALLEN GUMPENBERGER

Appellant

v.

**DAVID J. SHULKIN, M.D.,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

Appellee

August 28, 2017

**Kenneth H. Dojaquez, Esq.
Bluestein, Nichols,
Thompson & Delgado, LLC
P. O. Box 7965
Columbia, SC 29202
Telephone: (803) 779-7599
Attorney for Appellant**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities and Citations to the Record.....	ii
Statement of the Issues.....	I
Statement of the Case.....	I
Nature of the Case.....	I
Statement of Facts	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Board erred in denying attorney fees in excess of \$13,092.80. As an issue of first impression, the Board misinterpreted the term "past-due benefits awarded" in 38 U.S.C. § 5904(d)(1). Reversal is warranted	3
II. Alternatively, the Board provided inadequate reasons and bases in its decision. The Board failed to discuss and apply <i>Snyder v. Nicholson</i>	7
Conclusion.....	8

Table of Authorities

CASES:	Brief Page:
<i>Jackson v. McDonald</i> , 635 Fed.Appx. 858 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Snyder v. Nicholson</i> , 489 F.3d 1213 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	1, 3, 4, 6, 7

STATUTES:	
38 U.S.C. § 5904(d)(1)	1, 3, 4, 6
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1)	7

REGULATIONS:	
38 C.F.R. § 3.1(p)	4
38 C.F.R. § 20.3(e)	5
38 C.F.R. § 20.3(f)	4

OTHER:	
CAVC Rule 30(a)	4
